Below is detailed the methodology of data collection and analysis. It takes up population and sampling, tool, 

procedure, and measure.  

3.1 Population and Sampling 

The population for this study was sampled both proportionally and purposefully. Irrespective of their ethnic language, 

two hundred and eleven (211) Seconde, Première, and Terminale students (11th, 12th and 13th Grade of Francophone 

general education) were sampled in both urban and rural secondary schools in the Far North Region, Cameroon. These 

three grades were selected because younger learners were found to face difficulties in handling the questionnaire in a